

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
5/1/2020 1:10 PM

NO. 36764-9-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CARLOS JAMIE-MCDOUGALL,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

Spokane County Cause No. 16-1-01233-8

The Honorable John O. Cooney, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR BRETT, PLLC
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The state presented insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Jamie-McDougall of one of the counts of rape of a child. 6

II. Mr. Jamie-McDougall received ineffective assistance of counsel at sentencing. Defense counsel unreasonably failed to raise Mr. Jamie-McDougall’s youthfulness as a mitigating factor, permitting an exceptional sentence below the standard range. 10

III. The sentencing court exceeded its authority by ordering Mr. Jamie-McDougal to submit to random Urinalysis and Breathalyzer testing when it had not found – and could not have found – that a chemical dependency contributed to the offenses. 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Becton v. Barnett</i> , 2 F.3d 1149 (4th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349, 97 S.Ct. 1197, 51 L.Ed.2d 393 (1977)	11
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S.Ct. 2011, 176 L.Ed.2d 825 (2010)	13, 14
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261, 131 S.Ct. 2394, 180 L.Ed.2d 310 (2011).....	14
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012)	14
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S.Ct. 1183, 161 L.Ed.2d 1 (2005)13, 14	
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	11

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>In re Mulholland</i> , 161 Wn.2d 322, 166 P.3d 677 (2007).....	15
<i>In re Stockwell</i> , 179 Wn.2d 588, 316 P.3d 1007 (2014).....	9
<i>State v. Adamy</i> , 151 Wn. App. 583, 213 P.3d 627 (2009), <i>as amended</i> (Sept. 17, 2009).....	11, 12, 15
<i>State v. Chouinard</i> , 169 Wn. App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012) <i>review</i> <i>denied</i> , 176 Wn.2d 1003, 297 P.3d 67 (2013)	6, 10
<i>State v. Cordero</i> , 170 Wn. App. 351, 284 P.3d 773 (2012).....	18
<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)	15
<i>State v. Kitchen</i> , 110 Wn.2d 403, 756 P.2d 105 (1988).....	9

<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	11
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 189 Wn.2d 47, 399 P.3d 1106 (2017)....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>State v. McGill</i> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002).....	12, 15, 16
<i>State v. Mutch</i> , 171 Wn.2d 646, 254 P.3d 803 (2011).....	9, 10
<i>State v. O’Dell</i> , 183 Wn.2d 680, 358 P.3d 359 (2015).....	13, 14, 15
<i>State v. O’Cain</i> , 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008).....	17, 19
<i>State v. Parramore</i> , 53 Wn. App. 527, 768 P.2d 530 (1989)	18
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	18
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 128 Wn. App. 132, 114 P.3d 1222 (2005)	10
<i>State v. Warnock</i> , 174 Wn. App. 608, 299 P.3d 1173 (2013).....	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI	1, 10, 11
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	15
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	1, 10, 11
Wash. Const. art. I, § 9.....	1, 10

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.030.....	17, 19
RCW 9.94A.607.....	18
RCW 9.94A.703.....	17
RCW 9A.44.010.....	7
RCW 9A.44.073.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arnett, Reckless Behavior in Adolescence: A Developmental Perspective,
12 *Developmental Rev.* 339 (1992)..... 13

Jay N. Giedd, Structural Magnetic Resonance Imaging of the Adolescent
Brain, 1021 *Ann. N.Y. Acad. Sci.* 77 (2004)..... 13, 14

RAP 2.5..... 11

Terry A. Maroney, The False Promise of Adolescent Brain Science in
Juvenile Justice, 85 *Notre Dame L. Rev.* 89 (2009)..... 14
